MC206

POWER AMPLIFIER

LEFT FRONT LEFT SURR CENTER BACK SURR RIGHT FRONT RIGHT SURR
METER [ [ POWER GUARD [ 3 METER METER [ [ POWER GUARD [ 3 METER METER [ [ POWER GUARD [ 3 METER

suMmMED

METER POWER

SUMMED FRONT / CTR

Melnfosh

MC206 SIX CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER

CONTENTS
Performance Specifications ...........cccccvvveeeiiiiieree e, 2 Heatsink Schematic and PCB
NOLES v Driver Schematic and PCB ..........ccccoocveeevieeennnen.
Rear Panel ..........ooeviiiiiiiiii et Capacitor Schematic and PCB
Section LOCAtION .......coccuiiiriiiiiiiee e Meter Schematic and PCB ..........ccccocvveeviineennnne.
Block Diagram .................. Parts LISt ..vvveeeieiiiieeeecsiiiee e e et
Interconnection Diagram Exploded Views and Parts Lists
Multi-channel Schematic and PCB ............ccccceveeennes 9 Repacking INStruction ..........ccccceevviiieeeeeiiiiene e

MtIntosh

SERVICE MANUAL




PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Power Output

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output per

channel, all channels operating is:
200 watts into 4 ohm load
120 watts into 8 ohm load

Rated Power Band
20Hz to 20,000Hz

Total Harmonic Distortion

Maximum Total Harmonic Distortion at any power
level from 250 milliwatts to rated power output is:
0.005% for 4 or 8 ohm loads

Dynamic Headroom
1.6dB

Frequency Response
+0, -0.25dB from 20Hz to 20,000Hz
+0, -3dB from 10Hz to 100,000Hz

Sensitivity
1 volt

A-Weighted Signal To Noise Ratio
92dB (113dB below rated output)

Intermodulation Distortion

Maximum Intermodulation Distortion if instan-
taneous peak output per channel does not exceed
twice the rated output, for any combination of
frequencies from 20Hz to 20,000Hz, with all
channels operating is:

0.005% for 4 or 8 ohm loads

Input Impedance
10,000 ohms

Wide Band Damping Factor
100 at 4 ohms
200 at 8 ohms

Power Requirements

100 \Volts, 50/60Hz at 13.2 amps
110 Volts, 50/60Hz at 12.0 amps
120 \olts, 50/60Hz at 11.0 amps
220 \olts, 50/60Hz at 6.0 amps
230 \olts, 50/60Hz at 6.0 amps
240 \olts, 50/60Hz at 6.0 amps

Note: Refer to the rear panel of the MC206 for the
correct voltage.

Dimensions

Front Panel: 17-1/2 inches (44.45cm) wide, 7-1/8 inches
(18.10cm) high. Depth behind front mounting panel is 18
inches (45.72cm). Clearance required in front of the Front
Panelis 1 inch (2.54cm) for knobs.

Weight
57 pounds (25.9kg) net, 76 pounds (34.5kg) in shipping
carton

NOTES

1. The heavy lines on the schematic denote the primary
signal path.

2. Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the
schematics are measured under the following conditions:
a. AC input at 120 volts, 50/60Hz.
b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A

high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

3. Unless otherwise specified:
a. Resistor values are in ohms.
b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).
c. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

4. On PC board drawings, Square pad indicates:
a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive
b. Diodes - Cathode
c. Others - Pin 1

5. WARNING
Parts marked with the symb[& have critical
characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.



REAR PANEL

©) ©)

MULTI-CHANNEL
INPUT

INPUTS

Mentosh

IN%TS
MC206 SIX CHANNEL

INPUTS
@)

RIGHT RIGHT LEFT LEFT
POWER AMPLIFIER SURR \= FRONT BACK SURR (- CTR SURR \= FRONT
McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC.,
BINGHAMTON, NY 13903
MADE IN USA 1V 1V 1V
- RIGHT SURR 20V 'é ) BACK SURR 20V -e ) LeFT suRR
. CAUTION ron cowmnueo protecrion . .
NOVSER LEVEL W HGANST FIRE HAZARD, REPLAGE ONLY WITH SAVE TYPE v LEVEL v
\* /AND RATING FUSE. \* \*
ce 20v ) AIGHT FRONT RIS rne s e 2k ) om 2ov ) erresont
* 'OUVRIR. REMPLACER PAR UN FUSIBLE DE MEME TYPE, * *
120V, 50/60Hz 11A @ AMPERAGE ET VOLTAGE @ @
WARNING! risx or rzasoous exrovi wake
PROPER SPEAKER CORNECTIONS. 528 OPERATNG
AR BEFORE Uon
o AVIS engnsie ELECTRIOUE DANGEREUSEIVOR LE
CAHER OWSTRUCTION
N /) our ©
OUTPUTS ¥ OUTPUTS % POWER CONTROL OUTPUTS ¥
RIGHT RIGHT BACK
T;Eé%;fgv © sim @ FRONT © s @ © m @ O & @ FRONT

©

CLASS 2 WIRING

SECTION LOCATIONS

CTR/BS
DRIVER
PCB

<

LRGN

THX INPUT PCB

L1

L FRONT/L SURR
DRIVER @
PCB
R FRONT/R SURR
=8 @ PCB

L FRONT/L SURR
HEATSINK PCB §
R FRONT/R SURR
HEATSINK PCB
CTR/BS B
HEATSINK ®/
PCB

\@ CAPACITOR

==

@

METER PCB
(BOTTOM)

METER LIGHT
PCB (TOP)

©

DISPLAY LIGHT
PCB (BOTTOM)

TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

POWER GUARD
PCB (TOP)



BLOCK DIAGRAM

u3LIN
1ndLNo

1nano + ©

Avi3a
NO NanL
AT 3n¥a ONISNIS
1nd1no A3y 2a

YINIOISNVRIL yILINN A3 209108
m“uﬁ H3MOd INZHNO NO .“_ww_,gw asnd oozt
aioxoL HSNUNI NainL o
A1ddns Addns
NIvIY 39VLI0A MO
oveaIas
3AYOIN
HILN
INZHNO
3A1LISOd
[ELLEN dny
+ 39VLI0A
308N08
svig
INZHND
2a
HINHA HOLVOIONI
HOLYOIGNI ou
od
(T dny dny
— 30VIT0A 4410
HOLVNNALLY
1NN
OINO¥LOFTI o
HIL

INZHNO
3ALYOIN

umoys [auuey) suQ



C20

INTERCONNECT

(@)
& SYS CAL O"’
(¢} 5V N
———O |3
GND O
a METER
|©__ RF/RS METER-T_

e
RF/RS METER+ >
Oﬁ
O
O
O

A

STBY LED CATHODE

<
PWR SW WIPER
PWR SW REMOTE
PWR SW ON

6
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O,

HEATSINK
R FRONT/
R SURR

OUTPUTS HEATSINK f’O 0000 OOOJ HEATSINK Q0 Oﬂ
L FRONT/ 5 CTR/BS g

L SURR

RED

METER DISPLAY
LIGHT LIGHT

\2
E
VE
T
T

OUTPU

59V

THERMAL 1 '@
O
O
O
O
O

9
GND
-59V

5

+DRIV/
»

OOQ} | LamPv1 |

LAMPV2

-59V

e}
O
O

+DRIV
-DRI
OUTPUT

T1/ORN 1
J23

+DRIVE
-DRI
-DRI
OUTPU
OUTPUT

OUTPUT
o
o
S
@

%

%
9

THERMAL 1
[THERMAL 1

RIGHT SURROUND

GND

SYS CALT<F POWER

S — J2- PWR CTRL OUT

O . @ CAPACITOR T1/BRN GUARD LAMPYV1 [ ~F

O Op (©10]0) OJ 000000 O T::’: 21"1:_":": O 3 i SYS CAL T1/BRN j:z LAMPVZ =) 3

L PWRCTRLN A O - s
) §| v

@)
O
O
O

E
o‘
r—o|

RIGHT FRONT

T

NCQ
O

NCO
O,

E
uT
T

OUTPU

GND
GND
GND
GND

-DRIVE
OUTPU

RF METER |~ GND 8

RS METER O

PG RFE

CENTER
J17 —12V ¢
CF—— -12v
TURN ON
PGRS
GND

\ O

+DRIVE
-DRIVE
OUTPUT
+DRIVE
-DRI’
OUTP!
OUTPUT
+DRIVE O
OUTPUT
OUTPUT

THERMAL 2 ©
GND O
O
THERMAL 2 @]
@)
O

E
"‘
THERMAL 2

J3-

TB7
BACK SURROUND

—
CTR METER [ ~® STBY LED

BS METER MQ"
PG CENTER O

:

GND 59V

= = ANODE

LEFT SURROUND

<

GND
GND

ES;

=1

L=

. THERMAL 2
O

GND
GND

£S;
|

~ ~THERMAL 2
O

Ji1
Js-

OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT

+DRIVE
-DRIVE
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
GND
O -59V
lo
= GND
GND
_AO THERMAL 2
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
+DRIVE
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
GND
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
OUTPUT
GND
+DRIVE

12v sty LED O

O

GND

—~ ~/THERMAL 1
—, THERMAL 1

-12V
LEFT FRONT ;‘ GND 9 59V l% TURN ON
Je- J1o- J5- Je- J1o- J5- J6- J10- J5- GND_ -59V PG BS
J1- +| 1 +| | o +| 1 | + 1 «Dm :

L+ 14 L GND ] GND

CTR + 15 CTR GND O g 59V T~ « \;Ov—
R+ 15 RGND ] O 4@8 @

L SURROUND + 18 L SURROUND GND [ LF METER Jo- Js- T‘O CTR METER Jo- Js- T‘O RF METER | |=_cTRBS METER-T ~ ] | .

2 GND
R SURROUND + 19 R SURROUND GND LS METER BS METER RS METER ‘% CTR/BS METER+ () | 5

L BACK SURR + 20 L BACK SURR GND a O
: PG LF

R BACK SURR + 21 RBACK SURR GND PG CENTER PG RF u LAMPV4
NC 22 Nc 12v 12v 12v £ GND |~ GND [~ v

10 NC 23 NC
11 NC 24 -12v -12v -12v RS LED RS LED
RS PG LED RS PG LED

NC
12 SYS CAL 25 TURN ON GND
13 PWR CTRIN TURN ON TURN ON TURHOR
| RF PG LED RF PG LED

J2-

— THERMAL 1
59V

:

J1o

J12

s
s
[=— 1
L1O5
LO5
[l o)
&5
O
J13

Jo

M2

J17-

J7-
J7-

CONO O BN

J7-

LAMPV3
—Q0

POWER I O%
CONTROL DRIVER oo |

(=)

ouT E

J3-

A SYS CAL
PWR CTRL OUT
TURN ON GND

L FRONT/
L SURR

| ® PG BS

DRIVER
CTR/BS

(o=

: GND

DRIVER
R FRONT/
R SURR

©—)

: PG RS
e RF LED

: GND

BS LED
BS PG LED

CENTER PG LED
CENT LED <7

J10-

RF LED

BS LED

BS PG LED

CENTER PG LED
CENT LED X°)

J11

1
RECT +
RECT -

IN I: ()-PWR CTRLIN . .
m LS LED LS LED

=1
LS PG LED LS PG LED

O AMP 6
LF PG LED LF PG LED
D1 G =)

LF LED

OGN 1 J11 1 J11 1 J11 LF LED
O g 4 AC AC EE— O E— O

ci LAMP v3 " ~F

LAMP V4 O
GND O
GND O

L—]

J19-

J1-

GND
GND
GND
GND
AMP 4
AMP 5
GND
GND
AMP 6

AMP 2
AMP 3
J18-

MULTI-CHANNEL
INPUT

]

>

<

o

T 1
AMP 1

J18-

RD
(L
RD
BRN
BRN|

LF METER |

TB1
'g LS METER
120VAC O
& 50/60Hz PGLF
- 9.5A 12v
—20~OH—N\—1e] oV .
Ki_| 15A250V | — s
=

BK T
N,
Y
o

BU.

14 25
1 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO1 3

MULTI-CHANNEL

i

TURN ON

PG LS O

GND O

/N : —

WARNING Parts located in the shaded |2 iraswmeter- T~

area have critical characteristics. Use only ‘% LF/LS METER: _~

replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer. 2 -
o

Tor oo

:
i

M1
Ji12-

w
i &
9 o
o £
=4
Il 6| L
ol g 5
JLLU)

SUMMED
SW2 WIPER

J16-

LIGHTS OFF
SUMMED
FRONT/CTR
SURR

SW2 WIPER
S1
O

METER



MULTI-CHANNEL 0485518

CTR + O

CTR GND

L+

L GND

L BACK SURR +

L BACK SURR + GND

R BACK SURR +

R BACK SURR + GND

R+

R GND

L SURROUND +

L SURROUND GND

R SURROUND +

R SURROUND GND

SYS CAL

PWR CTRL IN

TURN ON GND

PWR CTR IN

PWR CTR OUT

J1- 2 J18-4 AMP 3
4G
J1-15 J18-3 GND
C; 4c
J1- 1 J2-4 AMP 1
® 2
O J1-14 Jo-3 GND @
4.
R12
Q J1-7 1k
®
J1-20
C
R11
J1-8 1k J18-1\AMP4
® 40
Ji1-21 J18-2 GND
(& 4o
J1- 3 J19-4 AMP 5
® 48
J1-16 J19-3 GND
(& 48
J1-5 J2-1 AMP 2
® @
J1-18 2- 2
O J GND_ 7\
J1-6 J19-1
O AMP 6/
J1-19 J19-2 GND
® @
J1-12 J3-1 SYS CAL
C s
O J1-13
J1-25
O TURN ON
J3-3 GND
I 5
J20- I
3 PWR CTRL
2 J3-4 IN
28
J21- -
PWR CTRL
2 J3-2 outT /3
n

J11-1

J11-2

J11-1

J11-2

J11-4

J11-3

J11-1

J11-2

J11-4

J11-3

J11-4

J11-3

Ja-4

Ja-2

Ja-1

HEATSINK ossss

J20-

=

1400000000000 025
1000000000000 Ot

©

I Ji1-8

+DRIVE J1-7
109 @G

J6-7 4CKABX4A

J6-6 4ACABX4A

JB-5 4C}<4BX4A

J6-4 ACXABXAA

J6-9<4CX4BX4A

5

J5-3<4CX4BX4A

J2-3
J5-7 48R UTPUT

| J2- 4
J5-6 4R UTPYT

J5-5 GBAARUTPUTy V28
J5-8 @@ GND %Jz.z

J6-1 a9

J6-8

- J2- 6
J5-4 484> DRIVE

5

59V
‘&
585
2
EJZ
@959y Qv
0.6V /¢
o
1 [
© 59V N 3 T o
o8 ov
1ev |2 3
I ov
+CURRENT
LT A/ 2
o1 &Sy ess o
© 2
4 L @
OUTPUT ,, J1-3 RS 8 - N 3 -
. RN £3 A
g 8~
OUTPUTY, J1-4 2
|+
OUTPUT,, J1-5 5o o
[ ® ~
2 [aVaN
28 © !
N
N
1| a2 <
ov @
“GRRRENT PLE: ov °
ov
By, .. .
3| -16v pg)
ov
Qs
3
0 2
85+ 8 Nag
0.6V \[, 3
-59v| 2 ov
<
e 2
-DRIVE  J1-6
w
Q
88
-59V J1-1 T -59V
BIAS ADJUST: ADJUST R13 FOR 12mV +/-2mV
ACROSS BIAS 1 AND BIAS 2 WITH NO INPUT 59V
SIGNAL AND HEATSINKS COOL.
BIAS ADJUST: ADJUST R28 FOR 12mV +/-2mV
ACROSS BIAS 3 AND BIAS 4 WITH NO INPUT L
SIGNAL AND HEATSINKS COOL. 5 §,
+DRIVE , J2-7 - 59V
SJZ
59V
e Q23 |, 3
) ° (4%
= 1
N © 59V b 3
5o 2 ov
:
at2
< ov ov
+CURRENT
vy /e o
- T
M2y RE 2
§ o
= © 3
- -
5% ° EY .
Dlo —TVVV— -
£3% - a5
2
o [}
gl g —— .
Ee< fPaN
6] 1 U‘g
No o ?
GND  J2-8 &8 3
w2 OGOy
Qi3 |ov
THERMAL 1 2
v/ ov o ov
-currenT |18V o N
LIMIT ov
o
- o | Q25
£ ) 2 2 Ele
| 0.6V \ D\, i ov
59V 3
(2]
3
2
ol
| o

10

Q25

Q21

Q22

Q20

000 000

Q24

Q14

Q23

O O

QO
°lo
O} F:
<
0 a
L ]

129377

o
Melntosh 8 %
0

e
O gi%?

R40
O
O O

Qs

Q26

Q4

Q3

Qi

RS e e MRTERT O
7000 %] [o%] mo oo O
Ra4 s R4z
B © O

0o © |o
R39
O O FO i o| ©
s B de |0
S @ c10 @@@@é@@@ﬂ C1 O U O
m| Obg __ o4O (DO —
Re7 O O rReO{__ JO
@Q13 QZ@ ©
OOcts 2 00 O
Odb-oes 5HEH00688[ esodDo

res O }O of Jorwo O
i % 990{7 }»O R24 R9O] 7}@ ~r 5
- o £
o _Jo|o o|g [0 @ 3
5 m OO O O O

(v}

55|08 30 QQO@ 0
o/ ® c 2 s O
¢ |°] ZjEes
0 ¢ Of FOre2 050 ° -

9 R2
g@ T o FO R21 R3O Fo @ g 0
= O o(ID0O b1 o200 DO 2 O

Om O3 c17 cled ¢ @ o
o o4 FOReo RO{L__FO 20 .
8 @ OqD-O o1z -
She 2 @011 O

O

Q19

Q9




MC206

DRIVER 049553

1V +12v I s
i Ree i J7-4N 12V e s
135
ggl 0 gi_ 100
ip A2v

- 54.8VL
2

J7-5 -12v

— [

o
>
N
o
®

o
NS
A A

section B=right ~ 54.8VL 11V
section A=left -q 54.8VL g 100 J3-4
J19-4 (2> AMP5 E:t 2 -3

AMP1 J11- 1

J2-4

S

J18-4 (2> AMP3

C51
}_.
10"

J19-3 GND
GND J11-2

g 22
J2-3 _é Roa J6-23, 59V

J1-8
J18-3 GND iy

o

>

®

<

=

5
+
%

o
@

10k

R105

ccw | 2
267k

J6-3 +DRIVE 7
J6- 5\\OUTPUT., 36> 915
R50 R62 J6:6 OUTPUT@m @@ J1-4
14.7k 229k J6- OUTPUm—s

c3a : J6-8y, GND 1-2
NONE

K2 — 7DRIVE‘J1'6
GBS

}

J1-6 & PG LF

J3-6 6A PG RF

=25 PG
926 @8 eiiren

L2
65uH
R79
10
Ri114
10’

%
S
@

R29
47.5k

-12v R60

22
J6-9 -59V.

R27
47.5k

C200
10

R83

10k

+T Q29| 1 I
R84 sy, -
3 > -~ < : \ TB3/TB7/TB6
47.5k EEANS v
%;@ TB2/TB4/TBS

section B: ht
section A=left

R28
681k

-11.3V

J19-1 (2> AMP6
AMP2 J11- 4

J2-1<{2

-11.3V
J18-1 (2> AMP4

> gLig
J19-2 ;L
GND 54.8VL  54.8VL

J11-3
Jo-2 (2GND 54.8VL
J18-2 (2> GND
Q42

©
[}
o

3.32k
©

R122
47k

C50
10"
24v,11000hms

J82y, +  G>TB3TBITBE

v M J2-8
CTRMETER J1-8
© o
Jo-2y  +

R123
100

1) TB2/TB4/TB5

10k

copz @

c28
-

R108
267k
100pF

ca7
|
I
047

R119
10

N N TURN ON._J1-3
R69 J7- 6y J2-3

R . J3-3
54.8VL 1 7 55 Yk J5- 1THEF{MALZ

THERMAL 1
- DRIVE
K1
- 50.OUTPUT,
.Js-exOUTF’um_4
J5-7NOUTPUT,
Q21 5 iy = DTRG0 10

(s
R92
1.21k
.65uH
R80
10
113
10

R94
2 47.5k

[=]
<
00 Ro97
511
&n
N
?E

J5-4 -DHIVEJ1_6
1 o1 0.6V o4 g -57.7V POWER CONNECTIONS
ov N 1 T+ s J5-23, GND
s . o : IC1 8= +11V J5'8
oV ox 2 ov 4=-11V
S C1 .1
2 B7.7V Q43| -57.1v F—
o, R121
2 (2 S 5.62
5 57.7V
3>
$32 A
-54.8VL —
-54.8VL
-54.8VL N

13 14



@ DRIVER 049553

V_“—I_\ L
000 | I R2] R1 o
L }g o
Sl o0 U Jooo Jooo @]
- ° o-[RT78-0
o ° o o{R37}o
g oL R19 0-{R38}0
o PRY Q10 aro
dd g~ o © @ @
hd O
o T IOk ann Qo#
(o2 o Q2

O-bR44}-0
o{Rago @
olmislo [z
o{R47}0

o

<§J<§Lsz

o-{R65I0
0-{R66}-0

0-{R68}-0
o{R69}-0

o
o)
3@

3

VA3Y
818621
yssup
(el

),

R86}-0

0 Qz
azs

(g

[e]

R62-0
o
o

O{R50}-0

@D
=
ES

o{R51}0

O R119 O
O R77 —O

O R79 O
O R114 O

R41}lo %
@%18 @g E’D
5o
il

LT =

o O

2

0@9 3

4

olmsro b g

@'

o C48 o

O O
oo
o[R1220
o{R83}o
o[Rsd-0

n %ng

Q30 C55O

00000000
J7

||

o{Roglo

32 35 39 35

o O 03800

o B

> O Q20Q340 °Q23

g ¢ @@@34 @)

Omo Q35 o

(o]
o
o
|
o
)
R59 || €@
H o 0}o|8
Ho-oo
|
O%
Al o
ife)
le
Oﬂon
o
o
| @
vl @
o
o
o{R75l0 | O
o{R76}o O

yARe]

0 o0 Q39

<5> CAPACITOR 049551

3 :I J22- 3
J4-1 GND ﬁ

PWR SW
WIPER Js- 1
s2
C T1/GRN: J23

PWR sw
ON

|J5

K1

R7
1k

D1

A

STBY LED

I R10

Ji6- 4
61 ‘ ANODE <
33.2k

Je-4

s2

J3-4

CATHOD

PWR SW
REMOTE

e

PWR CTRL 33.2k

2

J4- 1

J22- 2

Ja-2 @ 2

PWR CTRL
J4- 3 ouT

2) J3-2

Ja22-1
. @svs CALy

D1

J10-1

J10-2
J10-1

J10-2

J10-1

J10-2

T

4B
4B
4C
4C
N

aA

Ja-4 SYS CAL
2

|
J10-2;: 59V :: 31

3C> J3-2

RECT + /, J17 b 59V
J:r d9-2 <3> J3-1
Q Js- 2 59V
o o o
3<% M 431
e
o
Be=0
o <
3
RECT- ,, J16 T J10- 1\ -59V.
J9- I\ -
GND__ J11-1 %@ J3-2
GND_/J11-2 e
GND_ Ji2-1
GND_ J12-2 POWER CONNECTIONS
ic1 14-5V
GND £J13-1 | 7~ GND
GND £J13-2 |
GND £J14 |
GND £J15

AWAF{NING Parts located inthe shaded

area have critical characteristics. Use only

replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

J16-

) oL Rero ofRtoke
% ey
J5-

©

J16

@
||¢ .
|~ O T (@)
O
O 0 O
o O O
869
@; & O
ofRi}O 0000000
o{meto P IC1 O—dD—o0
o[Rito JO000000 el
ofmsto OLEEO
=
|| D
S| o
@@
J17
o
«U
WO 82
0
= O
Oll3 .
s 90
e L= > [
o O
e g O <
5 ] ©
(]
o
a
) =
)
E

16

* DENOTES COMPONENTS ON BACKSIDE OF PCB



@ METER 049554

R104
15k
WARNING Parts located in the shaded Jov
area have critical characteristics. Use only T
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.
LF R102 ~ © ® ° - o
) ) < © q - 100k %) P av4”)] K7D 5 o -~
- j j o R ) ; J7-1 G METERy J1- 8 £¥Y 38 X¥a %x¥a EYQ jav4d] Joava]
= b= o = Q = ° b= = o &
Q 5 AT ° InF ” o - InF R 3 3 R125 o © ~ 2 <
1oVAC sV ix¥ 3 YAV A o QA 3z 90.9k by T b - h - -
m 4 2 o R122 b = b b = = =
5V T J4-2 5V oo w - v ul 12V o 1oy ol Eg 5V S S > 2
F1 12v m 12v = e = - 0 12v 3.32k N A a fira) a o a
|4 w w L w w
T1/BRN ,, J18 1.2 N 19.8V Ja 1I aND 4 <> > Y D26 N3 . LFLS w= F4 9 [ o i e
12VAC 2.0A D14 l+° N ﬁ> <5> J22-3 ? @ S < R120 R143 | 13 2 -10.5V p2g J12-1 METEF{+1 i o o o o ©
| 3 3 ; 12v | o 4 o @ @ @ 3.32k 332k OV 1a| D27 o2 gr @ 5
J1-5%, 12V a [le3] =Q | LFLS
T1<>@< J19 L 2 J7-4 8 u L0 9@ 2@ o FR/CENT 12 ov T J12-2 QMETER
1 J2-5% 12V g = 5 - oo + 2 C ) @ m@
& J7-4 4 ] R117 R187 e Y 2 i)
J3-51, 12V 3 & & 10k oK = e [ S
== Jr-4 v © ¢ b it g Yy % &0
-12v I S <} ° =} & LS R106 a o oo
| > 35 25 > 5 > 5 >5 323 METER , J1- 7 100k
§ & a o N & J7-1 @ o
D46 -12v - T - - - T Q- Y ] ® ©
-19.8V 2 1 3  -12v Ji-4 4 ~ f . f ! Y ) f s =]
Kt T ic21 J7-5 =8 = 5 3 )
~No o -12v b 2 5 5
=3 1 —OL J2-4 5
o o -
REN 8= 4J34> v 4 s 12v o5
L J8-4%y 48> 75 10.3V 10.3V 10.3v ©
JURN ON METER ADJUSTMENT
-0.2V J1-3 D> 476 R132 SET METER SWITCH TO SUMMED
Q25| 3 - 3JURN O : CENT<— Ls BS <— 15K OPERATE ALL CHANNELS AT 200 WATTS PG
350 D47 22 J7-e INTO 4 OHM LOADS 173 LF
681k K -0.6V 5 3.3 JURN ON e = 12 0.7V l -
%}—’ 7 >
l < 1 10 - PR ADJUST R187 FOR A READING OF 400 ON THE LEFT METER.
5a g3 J2-t >ﬂ@ J PV LS ey ADJUST R186 FOR A READING OF 400 ON THE CENTER/BACK SURROUND METER.
: i - 7-8 Dsso o ADJUST R185 FOR A READING OF 400 ON THE RIGHT METER.
< 3 n
J; NS N>x ~ CTR R129 PG
= <o =<0 METER ,, J2-8 100k
P i o« 4714 J7-7 4R LS
PG
Ds29 R139 CENTER,, Jo_ g
Q32 LAMPV4 , j17-2 90.9k 7.3 4O
15.3VAC 3/@\ 2 12.1VAC J18-3 LAMPV4 y—< LIGHTS R 5V PGBS o J2-2
me DS23 S8y, OFF 45 s 3.32k B J7-7 4C
<= SURR D35 oS CTR/BS PG RF , J3-6
fhd : R142 R109 | 13 =19 J13-1 JMETER + J7-34B
178k 11.9VAC Sx " Rigo T > M2
x g FRONT/CTR 3.32k 332 OV o 14| D32 ok CTRBS J7-7 4B TO RS ¢ J3- 2
N~ -
51 224 K1 Jie-2 > s1 ov J13.2 AMETER -
oo 4 > 5 FR/CENT]| 12 . [ 182 O M2
U 3] 7.0vac | R100 12v
. Qs R190 3 ~l 2 50
QI [—AM 12v2
T3 5( 2 475k 18V a2 1av BS R144
~ 1 RELAY ° < o J16-83 4 SURR /N o METER , J2-7 100k
7.0VAC Do J9-3. LAMPV2 LAMPV2 S== Q=9 J7-2 .
) &2 6 8 8 IR ] 8
3 R101 L a 8 ¥8 &
=20 J9- 4\-AMPV1 LAMPVI -1 20 J16-4 LSUMMED
i B A eve » st POWER CONNECTIONS
Jo-1 J8-4 § -
18V R119
| R162 ;g 15k IC1 4=12V1
20 sw2 -
15.3VAC 2@ 3 11.7VAC J18-4 \LAMPV3 12V a—AMA 12v3 J16-5 « WIPER o 6 11 =-12V1
v}
k; GND ol w |40 oNTRLH2- %Y surm IC2 4=12V2
2 T e §T" &TS 10lo o 11 1 =-12v2
ST~ 10.6VAC o o ov——Toy
D50 —— R149 IC3 4=12V3
R192 LAMPV3 20 1V R114 11 =-12V3
12\ -12v1 3 METER , J3-8 100k =
" 178k . A7 pess 51 o RI77 saal 8K 971 48 IC4 14 = 12V1
2 o= GND ST ] > 5 J22-1 R130 7 = AGND
s 2 174 . 26.7k 90.9k
ol D27 R138 1 o % R107 IC5 14 =12v2
45V Q0% Qa4 5.6VAC 20 ESg sv 7 = AGND
225 > 12V- 12v1 g j 3.32k P -
STBY LED s _
2.3VAC| 1 J6-1  ANODE gl ] R136 D21 3 MREEI{ES . IC3 14 =12V3
5 J16-4 &+~ &F2 15k R108 R118 | 13 =N J14-1 7 = AGND
o Ly o by ) o h - 1 M3
8% g% 3.32k 3.32k OV 14| D20 1ok
250 2f g R163 Ic6 c3 | RF/RS
© VA 20 6 07V . FR/GENT ov J14»2;:METER C
15V e gz_El}mé_SD -12V<»—’\N\/—l—«>m -12v2 . s 12 ) "
i J6-4 ol
Es> J16-1 8T oV ov
! ;L RS R110
MET ) 100k
J7-248 S8 7

17 18 19 20



@ METER 049554

PARTS LIST

o oftego

R185

O{r178-0 OR177-O
J14-
bg e
OO
08
8

Q32
[Goc]
O1R189+0O
O-R197+0
o{R194t0

—
[Boo]
psoO{[0

ps10{D-0

0-R196-0
0-R190-0

©)

Melnlesh e

129379A

O0—ID—0O p4s

0000000
p Ice
0000000

OO

o

ogd

o

[0}

(e}
0 K000
S

~O
8 =

~

9 cmélo Sarere)

4

0
@
&

000050500003000

oL S
RS oS e I S e
14 el esf P

SAINISE] o)
R E NN == NN EN= NS E
o |a|e|f A e | oo [P oo o

O00~-0-0000~-000
© 0000000 OfRT030

oG b

@o cone
5 o
[m[eote)elexen 8 ooo

. REQ D RO
g%egﬁ
0O EIEE
DDOODDO
000000

e}

@

©

o O

o [eXe) @
& [TD Bgo 2 z
3

i) Jilb o 15D
[eXe} ﬁ

O

0000000

OfRisz-0
ofgieto,

4
e}

O1R188L0O

A1930T 10 T000s
O
O

IEEEEEEE
N E ESCED—( —O D14

Ic21

60 o°
.
N o N
o §O B0 5
o o : 08
) [9) o o (6]
S o
o
o OO
™
|
o EooooDoDoooo%ooo
o of & |88 0o000000"° 0
) ol ldl Og ] b
I B0 g g B
L oolilo, H000000 U
2 5 =
dooo 06692009 @ Q4
NeYeloJln= pr v A gJ°
X o g R E
< Ey
© SRUSEREE § 5%
SROONRO § 98
[a)a] ao 8

oo -
[V @0

R R L L)
Q000000

<

G @
s=

) ° o o@dﬁocﬁooo Ao}

o« [ele] [

@ N S5

@ ooo —

@D|| o498}

@
oD@ ¥ 0000000 oF
|| o to ofmisto

| o{Rrato l@pP © i1cs O%D‘,:

% © T000000  goo®

©|ofB}O o frzost0 o{ri81-0

@ OO © OJrizetO

| © 900000Qq,

g &

T doo dod O4R178-0
&| T o O1R1740
Slo © 2o oRiedo

= o 05 o ofruado

o ° @ o-R167-0
o
o

[} o D 2 EO%D

@ 5 o n:g G0, CGooo
@ 203 ors o °
5o "“ °

o] 8% . O ommo

[} Qo & o{Rr1zd-0

Oll coof0800008000 0 U

O,

o
O{Ri7+O
O{R1z2-0

[}

[}

o

O D38
O D37
O D36

EE:
c

Neceedsan0000

@)
DS32

Melntosh

D41

©
DS23
@

Reference No.

INTERCONNECT
c1
D1
F1

; M1 M2 M3

RT1RT2

S1
& S2
T1

TB1

TB2TB3TB4 TB5TB6 TB7

© D528® |

DSs25

DS31

049551B MULTI-CHANNEL PCB
J1-

J2-J3- J4- J16- J18- J19-
J20-J21-

RO

R11R12

Jg-*

ja]a)s!

129379B

Melntesh

129379C

049552 HEATSINK PCB
Ccl1Cc2c10C11

C3C15

c4

C7C8C12C13
C9C16C17C18

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D8 D9 D10 D11 D12
D6 D7 D13 D14

J1-J2-

J3-

J10J11

Q1Q12Q5Q14

= Q2013

Q3018

Q40Q17

Q6Q16

Q70Q15

Q8Q10Q21 Q22 Q25 Q26
Q9 Q11 Q19 Q20 Q23 Q24
R1R8R20R27

R2R9R22 R24
R3R10R21R25

© R6R11R19R26

R7R23

R12R18

R13R28

R39

R40 R41 R42 R43 R44 R45
— RT1

X
DS33
@
@ l'lltlninsli 129379D @ DSZ7®

DS24

o
&
1]
a

Je- *

0868

DSs22

(8) DS29 DJ@W@é

DS26

049553 DRIVER PCB
C1C15C32C33
C22C44

— © C27C28

C29C30

C31C39

C35C36 C37 C38 C50C51 C200
C40

Ds21

| @ ps50 )

21

Description

.22uF CAPACITOR
BRIDGE RECTIFIER
15A 250V FUSE
PANELMETER
THERMISTOR
METER SWITCH
POWER SWITCH
TRANSFORMER
TERMINAL BLOCK
SPEAKER TERMINAL

CONN D 25-PIN
CONN4PIN

JACK MINI

RES MF 100 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

CAP ELECT 47UF 35V

CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP POLYPROP 0.15UF 10% 250VDC

CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
DIODE SILICON
DIODE RECTIFIER

CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONNHEADER 2 PIN 0.156

CONN MALE 2 PIN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR NPN POWER
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER
TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR PNP POWER
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER

RES MF 221 1% 1/4W
RES MET OX 680 5% .5W
RES MF 15K 1% 1/4W
RES MET OX 1.8K 5% .5W

RES MET OX 430 5% .5W
RES MET OX 47 5% .5W
POT TRIM 200 OHM 20% HORIZ AD
RES MF 2.21 OHM 1/4W 1%
RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5% 5W
THERMISTOR 100

CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 100UF 25V
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP ELECT 47UF 35V
CAP ELECT 0.47UF 50V 20%
CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC
CAP ELECT 220UF 50V 20%

22

Part No.

05200500
07013900
08904200
12406400
05200800
14625000
14624300
04898000
07409100
08412400

11750100
11721500
11749400
14419600
14409000

06644600
06130500
06436300
06130000
06130400
07004700
07013100
11724400
11740400
11721300
13222300
13222400
13226800
13226700
13226200
13226100
13223900
13223800
14417200
13709300
14441200
13709400
13709500
13709600
13439000
14437800
13919900
14427900

06130500
06644700
06130000
06644600
06624400
06646200
06625400

ca7C48

C55

Ic1

a1

J5- J6-

J7-

J8- J9- J10-

J11-

K1

L1L2

LD1LD2

Q1 Q7 Q14 Q25 Q26 Q27 Q28 Q39
Q2Q10Q11Q23Q24 Q38

Q5 Q8 Q9 Q19 Q20 Q29 Q30 Q34
Q6 Q12 Q13 Q15 Q16 Q35 Q42 Q44
Q17Q21

Q18Q22

Q40Q43

R1R2

R19 R27 R29 R84 R94 R122

R20 R28 R30 R31 R37 R65 R66 R91
R22 R34 R45 R64 R83

R36 R97

R38 R89 R92 R101

R41 R55 R96 R98

R44 R49

R46 R47 R86

R48 R61 R67 R68 R123

R50 R87

R51 R53 R76 R99

R52 R75R105R108

R56 R60

R59

R62 R69 R93 R104

CAP POYPROP .047UF 10% 250VDC
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
IC DUAL OPERATIONALAMPLIFIER
JACK PHONO GOLD PJ261G
CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN 8 POS MALE FRICTION LOCK
CONNHEADER 2 PIN 0.156
CONN4PIN
RELAY 24VDC 5A277VAC
CHOKE OUTPUT .65UH
LDR NETWORKVTL5C9
TRANSISTOR PNP
TRANSISTOR PNP 120V
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR PNP
TRANSISTOR PNP
POT GAIN CONTROL 10K OHM
RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 681K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W
RES 511 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1.21K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 4.75K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 1% 1/4W
RES MF 14.7K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 1% 1/4W
RES MF 267K 1% 1/4W
RES FP 22 OHM 1/4W 5%
RES MF 2.21 OHM 1/4W 1%
RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W

R77R79R80R82 R113 R114 R119 R12RES CF 10 5% 1/2W

R118R121

049551 CAPACITOR PCB
c3

0]

c5

D1

IC1

J4-J16-

J5-

J8-J9-J10-J11-J12- J13-
J14J15J16J17 J23

J22-

Kl

Q1

R1

R2R4R10

R3

R5

R7

049554 METER PCB

RES MF 5.620HM 1% 1/4W

CAP ELECT 22UF 100V
CAP M POLY .22UF 5% 63VDC
CAP ELECT 10UF 50V
DIODE RECTIFIER
IC NAND SCHMIT 2-IN X 4
CONN4PIN
CONN MALE 7 PIN
CONNHEADER 2 PIN 0.156
BLADE FASTON 1/4 INCH
CONN MALE 3 POS MTS100 NORMAL
RELAY 48vDC
TRIAC OPTOCOUPLER
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 33.2K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1M 1/4W
RES MF 100 1% 1/4W
RES WW 1K 5W 10%

C7C200 C201 C205 C206 C207 C208 CZ¥8P MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U

cocz17
c1
C204 C215C216 C219 C220

CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V
CAP ELECT 22UF 50V
CAP ELECT 100UF 25V

23

06436400
06130400
13326000
11743600
11724400
11727500
11740400
11721500
08705700
12229700
14417900
13222400
13225500
13225400
13222300
13226200
13226100
13222400
13448600
14410800
14444300
14405300
14412300
14419100
14409500
14409100
14409700
14419600
14414900
14417200
14411800
13703300
14437800
14418700
14116500
14416800

06650600
06432900
06644500
07013100
13319200
11721500
11721700
11740400
11734200
11721400
08704900
13102400
14409000
14401500
14426900
14419600
13912100

06130500
06650900
06634500
06644700

C209 C210C211 C212C213C214 CAP ELECT 2.2UF 50V 06651100
D14 D46 DIODE RECTIFIER 07013100
D15 D16 D17 D18 D19 D20 D21 D22 D2BIODE SILICON 07004700
D24 D25 D26 D27 D28 D29 D30 D31 D3RIODE SILICON 07004700
D33 D34 D35 D36 D37 D38 D47 D48 D4BIODE SILICON 07004700
D40 D41 D42 D43 D44 D45 LED BAR RED 05813900
D50 D51 D52 DIODE ZENER 16V 5% 500MW 07011400
D53 D54 D55 DIODE SILICON 07004700
DS7 DS8 DS9 DS10 DS11 DS12 LED AMBER 05813300
DS20 LED RED HIGH EFFICIENCY 05814800
DS21 DS22 DS23 DS24 DS25 DS26 DS27 LAMP 14V 05812000
DS27 DS28 DS29 DS50 SOCKET LAMP 0.125 PINS .110 HI 17816200
DS28 DS29 DS31 DS32 DS33 DS50 LAMP 14V 05812000
F1 HOLDER FUSE 5X20MM PCB MOUNT 17815900
IC1IC21C3 IC QUAD OPAMP NJMA4741D 13331200
IC4IC51C6 IC QUAD ANALOG SW 13311700
IC20 ICREGULATOR +5 VOLT 13309300
IC21 ICREGULATOR -12V 13315500
IC22 ICREGULATOR 12V 13315600
J1- J2- 33- CONN 8 POS MALE FRICTION LOCK 11727500
J4- CONN MALE 3 POS MTS100 NORMAL 11721400
J6- J8- J9- J17- J18- CONN4PIN 11721500
J10-J11- CONN 13POS 11729800
J12- J13- J14- HEADER 2 PIN .100 11769000
J16- CONN MALE 5 PIN 0.1 POST ASSY 11721600
J18J19 BLADE FASTON 1/4 INCH 11734200
K1 RELAY 24VDC 5A277VAC 08705700
Q8Q100Q11 Q12 Q13Q14Q15Q22 TRANSISTORNPN 13222300
Q25 Q35 Q57 Q58 Q59 Q60 Q61 Q62 TRANSISTOR PNP 13222400
Q32Q33 TRANSISTOR POWER N-CHN ENHANCE 13224200
Q34 Q36 Q37 Q38 Q39 Q40 Q41 Q50 TRANSISTORNPN 13222300
Q51 Q52 Q53 Q54 Q55 Q56 TRANSISTOR NPN 13222300
R2R3R4R5R6 R7 RES MF 681 1% 1/4W 14419500
R30 RES MF 681K 1% 1/4W 14444300
R98 R148 R166 R169 R172 R174 R181 RES MF 150K 1% 1/4W 14441900
R100R101R138R149R162R163  RES MF 20.0 1/4W 14417400
R102 R106 R110 R114 R129 R144 R202RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W 14411300
R103R151R164R167R170R176  RES MF 5.62K OHM 1% 1/4W 14444700
R104R119R132R133R135R136  RES MF 15K 1% 1/4W 14441200
R105R127 R137 RES MF 4.75M 1/4W 1% 14437900
R107 R108 R109 R118 R120 R122 R141RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W 14409500
R111R116 R134 R145 R160 R161 R192RES MF 178K 1% 1/4W 14442000
R112 R117 R121 R124 R131 R140 R171RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W 14405300
R115R126 R128 R177 R178 RES 26.7K 1% 1/4W 14410500
R123 R146 R156 R195 RES MF 221 1% 1/4W 14417200
R125R130 R139 RES MF 90.9K 1% 1/4W 14417000
R142 R143 R194 RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W 14409500
R175R199 RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W 14405300
R180 RES MF 18.2K 1% 1/4W 14418100
R185R186 R187 POT TRIMMER 5K OHM 20% 13438700
R188R193 RES MF 3.16K 1% 1/4W 14419900
R189 RES MF 7.5K 1% 1/4W 14421000
R190 RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W 14410800
R191 R197 RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W 14415400
R196 R200 R201 R203 R204 R205 R206RES MF 178K 1% 1/4W 14442000
R198 RES MF 5.11K 1% 1/4W 14408300
R207 R208 RES MF 178K 1% 1/4W 14442000

24



\[@%40]5}

MC206 EXPLODED VIEW

25



MC206 EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

Ref Part
No. No. Description
1 016446 GLASS 50 098113 DIAL CORD
2 049319 KNOB ASSY 51 018671 HEASINK
3 104017 WASHER FILT BLK 3/4 X1/4 X 1/16 52 084183 ISOSTRATE
4 004801 BRACKET EXTRUSION 53 112087 SPACER PCB 1/4”
5 018612 END CAP 77 54 101202 SCREW SM 6-20 X 3/4 PH PN TYPE B
6 101042 SCREW TS 4-40 X 1/2 SLOT FILLISTER 55 101059 SCREW 6 X 5/8 PHPN TYPE A
7 094360 TAPE FOAM 1/2 X 1/2 56 114119 CLIP TRANSISTOR 214
8 018588 EXTRUSION BOTTOM 57 114118 CLIP TRANSISTOR 218
9 101172 SCREW TC 6-32 X 1/4 PH FL U/C 58 049552 HEATSINK PCB ASSY
10 018587 EXTRUSION TOP 59 049553 DRIVER PCB ASSY
11 094016 TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1/8 60 022185 SPACER #6 X 1/2
12 017855 PLEXIGLAS 61 112088 SUPPORT CIRCUIT BOARD
13 092413 ACETATE FILTER BLUE 62 005156 REAR PANEL
14 005001 SUB PANEL 63 078122 HOLDER FUSE SOCKET UL/CSA
15 021159 BUSHING SWITCH 64 112032 SPACER BLACK NYLON
16 146243 POWER SWITCH (W/LOCKWASHER) 65 104016 WASHER INT STAR .5 X .630 X .022
17 146250 METER SWITCH (W/LOCKWASHER) 66 117487 RECEPTACLE AC LINE
18 101054 SCREW TAPTITE 6-32 X 1/4 PH PAN 67 084124 POST DUAL BINDING
19 094017 TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1/4 68 004800 PLATEOUTPUT
20 049554 METER PCB ASSY 69 104130 WASHER LOCK #10 SPLT PHOS/BRNZ
21 112086 SPACER NYLON 70 104148 WASHER PLAT BRASS
22 077031 SLEEVING FIBERGLAS #2 71 110009 NUT M5 X 0.8 BRASS W/GOLD PLATE
23 102001 NUT KEP 4-40 CADMIUM PLATE 72 102020 NUT MACH 6-32 SELF-LOCK
24 112051 SPACER 1/8" NYLON 73 112015 SANDOFF
25 124080 METER 74 104142 WASHER LOCK 2.5mm INT STAR ZINC
26 092341 FILTER AZURE BLUE 75 101114 SCREW SM 4-24 X 1/2 PH PN TYPE A
27 092342 FILTER PALE BLUE 76 100271 SCREW MACH SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
28 017447 LIGHT BOX PLASTIC 77 101176 SCREW TC 6-32 X PH PN TYPE F
29 114072 RIVET NYLON POP-IN 78 100120 SCREW MACH 10-32 X 1/4 PH PN ZINC
30 004798 TOP COVER 79 104067 WASHER LOCK #10 INT STAR
31 101078 SCREW TAP 8-32 X 5/16 PH PAN BLK 80 005175 CHASSIS
32 021094 SPACER #4 X 1/4 81 017218 FOOT PLASTIC BLACK
33 004791 TRAY 82 104080 WASHER FLAT #10 CLEAR ZINC
34 101163 SCREW TC 8-32 X 1/4 PH PN TYPE F 83 100159 SCREW 10-32 X 3/4 PH PN BLK
35 106007 SPRING CLIP LATCH TYPE 84 101109 SCREW TAP 6-32 X 5/16 PH PN BLK
36 084135 PADTHERMAL
37 104005 WASHER FLAT STEEL 6 X 3/8 X .032
38 102045 NUT KEP 6-32 SPECIAL
39 070139 DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER
40 074091 TERMINAL BLOCK AC
41 102022 NUT MACH 4-40 X 3/16 X 1/16
42 104004 WASHER LOCK 5 X .255 INT STAR
43 104001 WASHER FLAT STEEL 4 X 9/32 X .025
44 003855 CLAMP CAPACITOR
45 100118 SCREW MACH 6-32 X 1/2 PH PN
46 066480 CAP ELECT
47 049551 CAPACITOR PCB ASSY
48 100188 SCREW MACH SEMS 10-32 X 3/8
49 048980 TRANSFORMER ASSY

27 28



REPACKING INSTRUCTION

In the event it is necessary to repack the unit Qty. PartNo. Description
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as
shown below. 033888  Shipping carton only
033887 Endcap (Foam pad)

033697 Inside carton only
033725 Toppad

034008 Bottompad

017218  Plasticfoot (spacer)
033699 Wood skid

101169  #10x2-1/4" Wood screw
104033  #10x1-3/4" Flatwasher
017218  Plasticfoot

100159  #10-32 x3/4" Machine screw
104083 #10x7/16" Flatwasher
049299  Packaging complete

IMPORTANT - The four plastic feet must be
attached to the bottom of the unit so they will locate in
the four holes of the bottom pad. Three #10 x 2-1/4"
screws and washers must be used to fasten the unit
securely to the bottom pad and wood skid. Failure to
do this will result in shipping damage.

If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service
Department of Mcintosh Laboratory. Order parts from
the accompanying list by part number.

e i e O I O R S

Use the original shipping carton and interior
parts only if they are in good serviceable condition.

TOP PAD

UNIT WITH
(4) FEET ON
BOTTOM COVER

PLASTIC
FOOT@4) —  ——— 5

1082x-34"
SCREW WITH

WASHER (4)

© IMPORTANT
s « (Read Above)

END CAP (4)
BOTTOM PAD

PLASTIC FOOT

SPACERS (3)/ INSIDE
CARTON

WOOD SKID )

#10 x 1-3/4"

WASHER (3) (Read Above)

#10 x 2-1/4"

SCREW ) CARTON.

INSIDE

CARTON

29



MC206

POWER AMPLIFIER

SERVICE MANUAL

The continuous improvement of it's products is the policy of McIntosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right tadiesfyoveithout notice. Because of the constant

upgrading of Mclntosh products’ circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, and does not warrant, the accuvdbincfdhematic material, which is intended for
information only.

McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., 2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.S.A. Part Number 040818





